when the constraint is around 60-80 t/d. When the problem becomes unconstrained,
the effect of the disturbances are relatively small on the total oil production. The effect
is also relatively small for very strict constraints on the gas flow. When comparing the
oil flow profiles for the different well-models, we see that the well model based on the
GOR3-expression is least effected by the disturbances.

Examining the pressure profile for the GOR3 model (Figure 7.7d), we see that the effect
of a disturbance in wella is hardly visible on wellb before the gas constraint is raised over
100 t/d. For the three other well models the disturbance in wella is noticeable in wellb
almost straight away.

The pressure profiles indicates how much the pressure before the valve should change
(up or down) to still be at optimal operation despite a disturbance. While the optimal
oil flow indicated how much more or less oil is produced when a disturbance occur and
the system is optimized. This simulation plots gives a nice illustration on how sensitive
the optimal solution is to disturbances. Both in terms of profit and control action needed
in order to deal with the disturbances.

52 CHAPTER 7. OPTIMIZING THE MANIFOLD

0 50 100 150 2000

500

1,000

d=+15%d=-15%

Maximum gas flow [t/d]

O
il
flo

w
ou

t
of

th
e
sy
st
em

[t/
d]

a) Maximum oil flow for GORD

0 50 100 150 2000

500

1,000

d=+15%d=-1
5%

Maximum gas flow [t/d]
O
il
flo

w
ou

t
of

th
e
sy
st
em

[t/
d]

b) Maximum oil flow for GOR1

0 50 100 150 2000

500

1,000

d=+15%
d=-15%

Maximum gas flow [t/d]

O
il
flo

w
ou

t
of

th
e
sy
st
em

[t/
d]

c) Maximum oil flow for GOR2

0 50 100 150 2000

500

1,000

d=+15%d=-15%

Maximum gas flow [t/d]

O
il
flo

w
ou

t
of

th
e
sy
st
em

[t/
d]

d) Maximum oil flow for GOR3

Figure 7.6: The optimal oil flow for all the four models with disturbances in the GOR.
The dashed line is for an increase of 15% in the GOR, while the dotted line is for a 15%
decrease in the GOR.

7.3. DISTURBING THE SYSTEM 53

0 50 100 150 200100

150

200

250

d=
+

15%

d=
-15%

wella
wellb

Maximum gas flow [t/d]

Pr
es
su
re

be
fo
re

th
e
va
lv
e
(P

3)

a) Pressure before the valve, GORD

0 50 100 150 200100

150

200
d=

+
15%

d=
-15% wella

wellb

Maximum gas flow [t/d]

Pr
es
su